

No. 20-1088

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF O.C.,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS, MAINE EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, SANFORD FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS, AFT LOCAL 3711, AND THE
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Kevin K. Russell
Kathleen Foley
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636

*(Additional Counsel
Listed on Inside Cover)*

Ramya Ravindran
(Counsel of Record)
BREDHOFF & KAISER,
P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth St. N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600
rravindran@bredhoff.com

Rhonda Weingarten
David J. Strom
AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF TEACHERS
555 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-7472

Alice O'Brien
Kristen Hollar
NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
1201 16th St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7035

Nicole G. Berner
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION
1800 Massachusetts Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Maine’s Tuition Program Is An Integral
Component In Fulfilling The State’s
Constitutional Mandate To Provide A Free
Public Education To Its Children 6

II. The Court Should Reaffirm States’
Constitutional Authority To Impose Neutral
Limitations On Funding Of Private Schools... 11

A. Nothing In The U.S. Constitution Pre-
cludes States From Reserving Public
Funds For Public Schools..... 12

B. States May Constitutionally Limit The
Size Of Any Financial Aid Program For
Private Schools. 14

C. States May Limit Public Funding To
Private Schools That Comply With
Neutral, Generally Applicable Curri-
cular And Other Quality Standards. 16

D. The Free Exercise Clause Does Not
Require Public Funding of Discrimin-
ation Against Students or Teachers. 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	5, 6, 19
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	23
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	20, 21
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	25
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	24
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5, 17, 20
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297.....	19

<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	20
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. New York City</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	23
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	19
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	18
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	21
<i>Regan v. Tax'n Without Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	23
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	23
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	14
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	24, 25
<i>W. Va. State Bd. Of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	25

<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	21
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	9

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 6102.....	22
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2	7, 10
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2701	8
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2951	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 4501	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 5202	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 5203	8
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 5204	7, 8, 9, 15
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, ch. 219	9
Me. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2902(3)	17
Me. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2951(6)	17
Me. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 5805.....	15
Me. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 5806.....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 115C-112.5(2)	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 115C-562.1(3)	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 115C-591(3)	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. 1	20
----------------------------	----

Ala. Const. art. IV, § 73	12
Alaska Const. art. VII, § 1	13
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 10	13
Cal. Const. art. IX, § 8	13
Ga. Const. art. VIII, § 6	12
Haw. Const. art. X, §1	13
Me. Const. art. VIII (1820)	3, 6
Me. Const. art. VIII, Pt. 1, § 1 (2021).....	3, 6, 7, 15
Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 2	12
Mont. Const. art. X, § 1	15
N.C. Const. art. I, § 15	15
N.M. Const. art. XII, § 3	13
Pa. Const. art. III, § 30	12
S.C. Const. Art. XI, § 4	13
Wyo. Const. art. III, § 36	12

Other Authorities

Am. Progress, <i>The Racist Origins of Private School Vouchers</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/39recyef	16
Mark Dynarski, <i>On Negative Effects of Vouchers, Evidence Speaks Reports</i> (Brookings: Washington, DC), May 26, 2016, https://tinyurl.com/28s8ye2x	16
Education Commission of the States, 50-State Comparison, https://reports.ecs.org/comparisons /vouchers-01	12

Exec. Order No. 12250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72995 (Nov. 4, 1980).....	22
Exec. Order No. 13160, 65 Fed. Reg. 39775 (June 27, 2000)	22
Exec. Order No. 13988, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 25, 2021)	22
Carl F. Kaestle, <i>Pillars of the Republic: Common Schools and American Society, 1780-1860</i> (Eric Foner ed., 1st ed. 1983).....	13, 14
Labor Statistics, <i>Education Pays</i> , https://www.bls.gov/emp/chart- unemployment-earnings- education.htm (showing earnings and unemployment rates by educational attainment as of 2020)	21
Christopher Lubienski & Joel Malin, <i>The New Terrain of the School Voucher Wars</i> , The Hill (Aug. 30, 2019).....	16
Halley Potter, The Century Foundation, <i>Do Private School Vouchers Pose a Threat to Integration?</i> (Mar. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/4x7yhewt ;	16
<i>Private School Choice: Accountability in State Tax Credit Scholarship Programs</i> 14–15 (2019), https://tinyurl.com/w8mauz7r	17

Stuart S. Yeh, *The Cost-Effectiveness of
Five Policies for Improving Student
Achievement*, 28 Am. J. Evaluation
416 (2007) 15
